Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 35, No. 1, July 2024, pp. 1~13
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v35.i1.pp1-13      1
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
PQ enhancement in grid connected EV charging station using
novel GVCR control algorithm for AUPQC device
Anil Kumar Dharavatu, Srinu Naik Ramavathu
Department of Electrical Engineering, Andhra University College of Engineering, Visakhapathnam, India

5. CONCLUSION
In this work, a novel GVCR control scheme has been proposed to accomplish an attractive
compensation strategy of AUPQC device for mitigation of both current and voltage PQ issues in utility-grid
and end-level EV charging station. The proposed GVCR algorithm enables the extraction of fundamental
reference currents helps to produce the feasible switching states to shunt and series VSI’s-1,2 of AUPQC
device for PQ enhancement as per IEC/IEEE standards. It is noted that, low response delay, without any
complex mathematical transformations low dv/dt switch stress, low switching loss and maximizing the
overall efficiency are the key merits of proposed GVCR control schemes. It provides the feasible
compensation current/voltage for mitigation of harmonic currents/voltage distortions in utility-grid connected
EV charging station and maintains the good harmonic profile compared to conventional IRP/SRF control
schemes. The operation and performance of proposed GVCR controlled AUPQC device is presented and
validated under integration of various EV chargers by using MATLAB/Simulink computing tool, simulation
results are well-being complying with IEEE-519/2014 standards.
REFERENCES
[1] I. Husain et al., “Electric drive technology trends, challenges, and opportunities for future electric vehicles,” Proceedings of the
IEEE, vol. 109, no. 6, pp. 1039–1059, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2020.3046112.
[2] B. Maclnnis and J. A. Krosnick, “Climate insights 2020: electric vehicles. resources for the future (RFF),” 2020. [Online]
Available: https://www.rff.org/publications/reports/climateinsights2020-electric-vehicles
[3] J. C. Gómez and M. M. Morcos, “Impact of EV battery chargers on the power quality of distribution systems,” IEEE Transactions
on Power Delivery, vol. 18, no. 3, pp. 975–981, Jul. 2003, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2003.813873.
[4] K. J. Dyke, N. Schofield, and M. Barnes, “The impact of transport electrification on electrical networks,” IEEE Transactions on
Industrial Electronics, vol. 57, no. 12, pp. 3917–3926, Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2010.2040563.
[5] S. Pankaj, M. R. Khalid, M. S. Alam, M. S. J. Asghar, and S. Hameed, “Electric vehicle charging stations and their impact on the
power quality of utility grid,” in 2022 International Conference on Decision Aid Sciences and Applications, DASA 2022,
pp. 816–821, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1109/DASA54658.2022.9765054.
[6] X. P. Zhang and Z. Yan, “Energy quality: a definition,” IEEE Open Access Journal of Power and Energy, vol. 7, pp. 430–440,
2020, doi: 10.1109/OAJPE.2020.3029767.
[7] O. N. Nezamuddin, C. L. Nicholas, and E. C. Dos-Santos, “The problem of electric vehicle charging: state-of-the-art and an
innovative solution,” IEEE Transactions on Intelligent Transportation Systems, vol. 23, no. 5, pp. 4663–4673, May 2022,
doi: 10.1109/TITS.2020.3048728.
[8] S. Singh and S. S. Letha, “Various custom power devices for power quality improvement: a review,” in 2018 International

doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2814981.
[11] J. Roldan-Perez, A. Garcia-Cerrada, M. Ochoa-Gimenez, and J. L. Zamora-Macho, “On the power flow limits and control in
series-connected custom power devices,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 31, no. 10, pp. 7328–7338, Oct. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2015.2509003.
[12] T. S. Saggu and L. Singh, “Comparative analysis of custom power devices for power quality improvement in non-linear loads,” in
2015 2nd International Conference on Recent Advances in Engineering and Computational Sciences, RAECS 2015, Dec. 2016,
pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/RAECS.2015.7453421.
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752
PQ enhancement in grid connected EV charging station using novel … (Anil Kumar Dharavatu)
13
[13] S. Singh and S. S. Letha, “Various custom power devices for power quality improvement: a review,” in 2018 International
Conference on Power Energy, Environment and Intelligent Control, PEEIC 2018, pp. 689–695, Apr. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/PEEIC.2018.8665470.
[14] G. Satyanarayana, K. L. Ganesh, C. N. Kumar, and M. V. Krishna, “A critical evaluation of power quality features using hybrid
multi-filter conditioner topology,” Proceedings of the 2013 International Conference on Green Computing, Communication and
Conservation of Energy, ICGCE 2013, pp. 731–736, 2013, doi: 10.1109/ICGCE.2013.6823530.
[15] N. Abas, S. Dilshad, A. Khalid, M. S. Saleem, and N. Khan, “Power quality improvement using dynamic voltage restorer,”
IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 164325–164339, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3022477.
[16] G. Satyanarayana and K. L. Ganesh, “Tuning a robust performance of adaptive fuzzy-PI driven DSTATCOM for non-linear
process applications,” Lecture Notes in Computer Science (including subseries Lecture Notes in Artificial Intelligence and
Lecture Notes in Bioinformatics), vol. 8947, pp. 523–533, 2015, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-20294-5_46.
[17] K. Sarita et al., “Power enhancement with grid stabilization of renewable energy-based generation system using UPQC-FLC-
EVA technique,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 207443–207464, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3038313.
[18] S. N. Setty, M. S. D. Shashikala, and K. T. Veeramanju, “Hybrid control mechanism-based DVR for mitigation of voltage sag and
swell in solar PV-based IEEE 33 bus system,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS), vol. 14,
no. 1, pp. 209–221, Mar. 2023, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v14.i1.pp209-221.
[19] N. S. Rao and P. V. R. Rao, “Novel multi-device unified powerquality conditioner for powerquality improvement,” International
Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS), vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 390–400, Mar. 2022,
doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i1.pp390-400.
[20] A. K. Dharavatu and R. S. Naik, “A novel UAPQC device for enhancing power-quality in grid connected PEV charging station,”
in International Conference on Smart Systems for Applications in Electrical Sciences, ICSSES 2023, pp. 1–7, Jul. 2023,
doi: 10.1109/ICSSES58299.2023.10200658.
[21] N. Hari, K. Vijayakumar, and S. S. Dash, “A versatile control scheme for UPQC for power quality improvement,” in 2011
International Conference on Emerging Trends in Electrical and Computer Technology, ICETECT 2011, pp. 453–458, Mar. 2011,
doi: 10.1109/ICETECT.2011.5760159.
[22] B. Singh and J. Solanki, “A comparison of control algorithms for DSTATCOM,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,
vol. 56, no. 7, pp. 2738–2745, Jul. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2021596.
[23] J. Kohila, S. Kannan, and V. S. Kumar, “Control of dynamic voltage restorer for injecting active power using synchronous
reference frame theory,” in IEEE International Conference on Circuit, Power and Computing Technologies, ICCPCT 2015,
Mar. pp. 1–6, 2015, doi: 10.1109/ICCPCT.2015.7159253.
[24] K. Palanisamy, J. S. Mishra, I. J. Raglend, and D. P. Kothari, “Instantaneous power theory based unified power quality
conditioner (UPQC),” in 2010 Joint International Conference on Power Electronics, Drives and Energy Systems, PEDES 2010
and 2010 Power India, pp. 1–5, Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1109/PEDES.2010.5712453.
[25] M. Kesler and E. Ozdemir, “Synchronous-reference-frame-based control method for upqc under unbalanced and distorted load
conditions,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 58, no. 9, pp. 3967–3975, Sep. 2011,
doi: 10.1109/TIE.2010.2100330.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS